
2.259 Oral Answers MAY 3, 1962 Drat Answers 2260

seaS9n, from June to August. And it starts again from about the 31st August or so. We shall try to see that it is resumed in time.

Shri Nath Pai: Is there any truth in the impression which is gaining ground and 'cunency, and which is being expressed in a large section of the Marathi press that the company has renewed its threat to suspend the lines beeauRc when it threatened in December last to suspend the lines, an assurance was held out to them that their demHnd for increasing the fare would be considerpd after the elections?

Shri Raj Bahadur: There is no question of elections in this Over and ovc'r again, t.his insinuation has been made But I would like \0 repudiate it. The point is. as has bel'n pointed out by the hon. Member who sits behind me, that we have got to take into account the difficulties of thr travelling public aR well. They wan!
that thc fare should be decreased, while the company wantR that it should be increased, and, therefore. we are trying to strike a balance somewhere.

Short Notice Question and Answer

Rail-Bus COllision near Dhanbad

+ r Shri P. R. Chakrlly"rtl:
S.N.Q. 3. ~ Shri Raghunath Singh:

L Sbri P. C. Borooa:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) what are the latest reports relating to the number of casualties resulting from the bus-train colli-
lion near Dhanbad level crossing;

(b) what arrangements have been made to hold an enquiry into the Incident and: 'the steps Government propose to take in this connection;

(c) whether any rolief has been granted to the victims of the accident;

(d) if so, in what form and to what extent;

(e) when do Government propose to place before the House findings of the Enquiry Committee; .

(£) whether Government had received earlier representations from the people of Dhanbad with regard to the difficulties expcripnced by them and suggesting the adoption of some improved methods in guarding against such mishaps; and

(g) if so, whether Government have taken any decision with n·gard to the same?

The Deputy Minister ill the Ministry or R:li1way~ (8hl'i 8hahnawaz Khan): (a) Out of 46 persons im'olved in the accident J 8 have died. 20 sustained grievous injuries :met 8 minor. Threr· of the 2R injurcd persons ldt ! hc' hnspital on risk bond at their own reqlU'st anel s,',vpn per-RonR hav" been discharged hy the hospital. The remaining IG p."rsons are st ill und('rgoing trentonf'nt in the hospital.

(j,) A Senior OffiCCl'S' Joint Enquiry haR bf'en in progres since 2·~·-4-62.

Siutable action will be taken according to the conclusions and rf'comml'ndations of the Enquiry Committ"p.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) Rs. 2,430 have been paid in cash as ex-gratia to the next 'of kin of two of the dead persons and all seriously injured persons of limit.!d means. Free medical aid is also being given to all the injured rersons.

(e) There is no such proposal so lar.

(f) No

(g) Does not arise. However thP. work to construct an over-bridge at the level crossing has already bP.eD Included in the works programme fol'
19112-63.
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Shri P. R. Chakraverti: Is it a fact that this form of accident inwlving runaway wagons has occurred more than twice during the last twelvp months?

Shri Shanawaz Khan:
separate notice.

require

Shri P. It. Chakraverti: Is it a fAct that near the railway crossing at Dhanbad towards the goods \\\Ql(on shed there is a sharp bend which obstrw·ts sight from the level crossing. and light arrangements are needed tD avoid sur'h dangers?

Shri Shalmawaz Khan: At this I!'vel cr<l,;sing, the visibility was good and vi": '1 was 110t ohstructed in any way.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know whet!; , the accident is considered to have been caused due tD direlictiDn of duty on the part Df the railwav employees?

Mr. Speaker: The inquiry will shDw whether that is SD.

Shri Nambiar: The other day asked whelher that gate had a bell or a 'phone. The information was to be, sLlpplied tD us. May I know whether that informution is available, because this is a very important factor in determining the actual caUSA of the accident?

I\1r. Speaker: The Inquiry will 'have to find that out.

Shri Nambiar: I only want the information as to whether there was a bell or 'phone or not.

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: Precise information has not yet been made availahle. But I might tell the hon.
Member that it is a manned level crossing. But this accident took place when the gate was opened, when no train was expected to arrive;
only the coupling broke and the wagons rolled back. That was what led to the accident.

Shri Nambiar: My question was specific. It is known that this is 8

manned gate. My question is whether there was a bell or 'phone tor that manned gate. That is a very
Important factor.

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: The information is being collected.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Since the casualties are quite a large n1,lmber and it is a major accident, may I know whether even after this inquiry there will he a judicial inquiry to go into the causes of this accident?

Mr. Speaker: That has to be sep.n afterwards.

Silri Shahnawaz Khan: A scale officer is making the Tha, should suffice.

senior
inquiry.

Silri P. R. Chakraverti: Do Gov-
(!rnmcnt think of introducing mechanical safeguard against

some
the
the danger of wagons rolling down track in the process of shLlnting otherwise?

or

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: We have 8 safeguard there. When shunting is being done, the points at a particular site are set for the slip Siding so that if the wagons roll back, they are automatically takpn to a dead end where they derail.

Shri Priya Gupta: May know whether on the level crossing itself the gradient cDntinues and whether as per the terms this gate is to be kept closed when there is no traffic?
Also what class of gate was it and what were the duty hours as per the roster drawn according to the employment regulations for the gate man there?

8m! Shahnawaz Khan: It is a very busy gate. It is an 'A' class type gate. The number of hours of duty
i. 8.

Shrl Priya Gupta: I also asked whether the gradient of the railway line continues up to the point of the level crossing and was it' not required that the gate should be closed even when there is no traffic from outsIde and it is opened only when traffic comes.

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: Traffic was there. That was why the accident took place. I admit there is a slight gradient.

Mr. Speaker: The question is whether this crossing is of such a nature that it ought to remain closed unless there is some traffic coming.

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: No. As submitted, it is a very busy level crossing and when trains are not passing, it has to be kept open.

Shri Priya Gupta: Does the gradient continue up to the level crossing?

Mr. Speaker: Order. order. am passing on to the next item.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS
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Harne!>Sing of Narmada Waters

*390. Shri Vidya Charan Shukla:
Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

I a) whether it is proposed to set up
~n autonomous authority to undertake work of harne5~ing waters of Narmada and generate power on regional basis;

(b) whether State Governments concerned have accepted this propo-
siil: and

(c) by what time this authority is likely (0 C0111e inlo being')

The Minister of Irri~ation anci Power (Hafiz Mohammad Ibr:thirn): (a) Such a proposal has been Imder consideration.

(b) The State Governments cCon-
cerned have agreed to the Central Government examining such a prop~
sal.

Ie) The Government of India have decided to appoint an Offi~r on Special Duty to work out the detan. of the scheme and the authority to be set. up after discussions with the State Governments directly concerned as well as those in the region. He

